AGENDA ITEM:

1

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-03 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: February 27, 2019

LOCATION:

3601 Midland Avenue, south side, 100 feet east of Brister Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Pinnacle Development Group

REPRESENTATIVE:

brg3s Architects

REQUEST:

Variance from Section 8.3.8 to waive University District bulk plane restrictions;
use variance from Section 8.3.11 to permit a dormitory not associated with an
educational institution in the University District

AREA:

+/-1.02 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

University District Overlay Residential Single-Family-6

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking relief from bulk plane restrictions and proposing a privately-owned dormitory
in an area zoned R-6 in the University District Overlay.
2. The proposal violates the bulk plane standards because of an abutting single-family residential property.
3. However, it would be unfeasible, after meeting all other setback and height requirements, to require the
proposal to also meet this standard because of the density required by the project’s unit economics. Too,
heeding this requirement and reconfiguring the building so as to push out from the property line in the
southwest corner would likely cause the building’s height to exceed the established limits and be
something of a design and engineering headache.
4. Finally, the density and massing as proposed is crucial not only to the developer’s bottom line, but also
to the overall goal of the University District Overlay: to provide a dense, mixed-use, walkable living
environment for students and residents.
5. The dormitory use proposed is allowed by right; a variance is needed, however, because the proposed
development is privately owned rather than “associated with an educational institution” (Section 12.3.1).
6. Review by the board of all such proposals not officially associated with the University of Memphis will
allow proper direction and guidance of this emerging trend.
7. The application was held for one month because of the late submission of elevations and site plans.
Because of the confusion surrounding the final proposed design, staff recommends tying approval of the
application to the elevations and the site plan as submitted and included in this report.
8. In conclusion, the granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor
will it substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious
to the neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the
development code.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions

Staff Writer: Dustin Shane

E-mail: dustin.shane@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Midland Avenue

+/-200 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2140

Parcel ID:

046006 00003C

Existing Zoning:

University District Overlay Residential Single-Family-6

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 19 notices were mailed on January 4, 2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, University District, East Memphis neighborhood
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MYERS’ MIDLAND AVENUE SUBDIVISION (1958)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, Lots 1 and 2 of Myers’ Midland Avenue Subdivision and Lot 54 of
Prescott’s Normal School Subdivision
PRESCOTT’S NORMAL SCHOOL SUBDIVISION (1912)

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property highlighted in yellow, Lots 53 and 54
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from March 14, 2018
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ZONING MAP

SUP 94-210

SUP 96-219

SUP 97-201

RU-3

R-6
SUP 97-223

SUBJECT PROPERTY
BOA 18-90
CMU-1

SUP 02-209

BOA 14-29
BOA 16-59

BOA 14-71
BOA 15-52

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

University District Overlay Residential Single-Family-6 (R-6) and Special Use Permit
(SUP) 97-223 (permitted a fraternity house use)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

R-6 and SUPs 94-210 (legitimated a fraternity house use), 96-219 (permitted a fraternity
house use) and 97-201 (permitted a fraternity house use)

East:

R-6

South:

CMU-1, Special Use Permit 02-209 (allowed for construction of a new fraternity house)
and BOAs 14-29 (established variances from Sub-Section 8.3.6D to allow student housing
now known as “The Nine”), 14-71 (six variances from Section 8.3.6 and one from Section
8.3.9 to expand The Nine across Brister and provide more parking), 15-52 (variance from
Paragraph 8.3.6A(2) and Sub-Section 8.3.6D to establish a gated 104-space surface
parking lot) and 16-59 (variance from Sub-Section 3.10.2B and a variance from Section
8.3.6 to allow the ground floor area to exceed 15,000 square feet)

West:

RU-3 and BOA 18-90 (two variances from Sub-Section 3.10.2B, one from Section 4.3.3,
one from Item 4.3.5B(4)(a), one from Paragraph 8.3.6A(3), four from Sub-Section 8.3.6D,
and one from Section 8.3.7 to allow a large student housing development on four lots)
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS
Looking south on Midland at site

Looking southwest on Midland at site

Looking southeast on Midland at site
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SURROUNDING AREA PHOTOS
Looking west down Midland

Looking east down Midland

Looking north across Midland from site
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“The Nine,” +/-700 ft southwest of site at Mynders and Brister

Approved student housing +/-250 ft west at Midland & Brister
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SITE PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
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Highland Street Master Plan (2006)

Subject property envisioned as dense residential (circled in red), similar to the proposed development
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The University of Memphis Facilities Master Plan Update (2015)

Subject property envisioned as a private housing development (circled in red), similar to the proposed
development
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Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letters of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from Section 8.3.8 to waive University District bulk plane restrictions and a variance
from Section 8.3.11 to permit a dormitory not associated with an educational institution in the University District.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
A(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
A(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
B(1) In addition to the findings established for other variances in Subsection A, the Board of Adjustment
shall also find that none of the uses permitted on the property are practical due to either the
unusual characteristic found to apply in Subsection A, Paragraph 1, or to any physical
improvements made upon the property.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-1.02-acre parcel (046006 00003C) located at 3601 Midland Avenue in the University
District of East Memphis, known as Lots 1 and 2 of Myers’ Midland Avenue Subdivision and Lot 54 of Prescott’s
Normal School Subdivision, and zoned Residential Single-Family-6 (R-6) in the University District Overlay. The
lot currently contains a two-story, 3,440-square foot, brick-veneer, Greek Revival-style fraternity house built in
1999. A wrought iron fence with brick pillars runs along the Midland frontage (with a small landscaping strip
separating it from the sidewalk) and part of the way down the eastern and western property lines, with a wooden
privacy fence surrounding the rest of the perimeter. A concrete parking lot runs the length of the western property
line. A small concrete walk connects the front porch to the public sidewalk. Access to both the front walk and the
parking lot entrance is controlled by wrought iron gates. Tree coverage is concentrated in the northwestern corner
(a large 42” diameter-at-breast-height oak tree) and midway along the eastern edge of the lot. The full-length back
porch opens onto a paved basketball half-court. In the western half (corresponding with Lots 1 and 2 of the Myers’
re-subdivision), there is a 5-foot utility easement extending north from the southern edge of the parcel. There is a
2% slope running east-west and no appreciable slope north-south. Sidewalk, streetlights, and curb are in place
along Midland.
The surrounding land uses are a mix of single-family and multi-family residential, fraternity houses, and
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institutional religious uses. “The Nine,” a student housing development +/-700 feet southwest of the subject
property at Mynders Avenue and Brister, was the subject of a series of Board of Adjustment cases. BOA 14-29
established variances from the following elements of Sub-Section 8.3.6D: required building height limit, required
ground floor height, required upper floor height, required primary street first floor transparency, required primary
street upper floor transparency, and required side street build-to line. This substantially allowed The Nine as
currently constructed to be built. However, the developer realized after the fact that there was not enough parking
included (at the time there was no minimum parking requirement in the University Overlay District). This
necessitated BOA 14-71, which established variances from Sub-Section 8.3.6D’s required ground floor height,
required upper floor height, required primary street first floor transparency, required primary street second floor
transparency, and required primary street front door standards, as well as from the streetscape requirement in
Section 8.3.9, to expand The Nine across Brister and provide more parking. This project was later discovered to
be financially unfeasible, necessitating BOA 15-52, which established variances from Paragraph 8.3.6A(2) to
allow a surface parking lot as a principal use and Sub-Section 8.3.6D’s Urban Frontage building envelope
standards to allow a 104-space surface parking lot across Brister from The Nine. Finally, BOA 16-59 was required
in order to grant a variance from Sub-Section 3.10.2B and Section 8.3.6 to allow the ground floor area of The
Nine to exceed 15,000 square feet. This variance should have been included with the original list of variances
requested in 2014 but was inadvertently excluded. On December 19, 2018, the Board of Adjustment also approved
a student housing development on Brister between Midland and Mynders, +/-250 feet west of the subject property.
BOA 18-90 granted two variances from Sub-Section 3.10.2B to permit a ground floor area greater than 15,000
square feet and to waive minimum setback requirements in a mixed use district, one from Section 4.3.3 to permit
a modified S-15 Streetscape plate along an Urban designated frontage, one from Item 4.3.5B(4)(a) to permit
greater spacing between trees in a modified S-15 Streetscape plate in a residential urban district, one from
Paragraph 8.3.6A(3) to waive the requirement of ground floor commercial use or public space along a public
street frontage of a parking garage, four from Sub-Section 8.3.6D to waive the maximum setback requirement,
permit a building width greater than 100 feet, permit reduced transparency along the primary and side street upper
floors, and permit reduced upper floor to floor height along an Urban designated frontage, and one from Section
8.3.7 to permit additional building height.
Site Plan Review
A 5-story building with 4 stories of residential units above one floor of podium parking is proposed for the subject
property. The residential floors will contain 204 beds, and the parking structure and on-site spaces will provide
102 parking spaces. Bike parking and storage, a lobby and a mailroom will be included. The building will sit 20
feet from the front property line, 10 feet from the side property lines, and 21 feet from the rear property line.
Three entrances will be located at curb cuts along Midland. A one-way fire lane 10 feet in width wraps around
the western, southern, and eastern portions of the building. The structure will have a horseshoe shape with its
hollow side facing the rear. Landscaping is provided at the southwestern and southeastern corners of the building,
and a dumpster is hidden within the parking structure at the northwestern corner.
Being in an R-6 zone, Sub-Section 3.6.1A requires buildings to be set back 20 feet from the front property line,
and at least 3.5 feet from the side property lines. These standards, plus minimum lot area (6,000 square feet),
minimum lot width (45 feet), and minimum rear setback distance (15 feet) are all met. The building is in a 6story/80 feet height limit zone of the University District Overlay per Section 8.3.7, so its proposed height of 5
stories and 58’8” are in compliance. The streetscape plate proposed, S-13, is allowed in R-6 districts (Section
4.3.3).
However, the proposal violates the bulk plane restrictions of the University District Overlay (Section 8.3.8), which
require any multifamily property that abuts a single-family residential property to be subject to a bulk plane
beginning at 35 feet in height at the setback line and extending one foot up for every one foot in. The subject
property abuts 478 Brister Street, a single-family residence. The building height along the western setback line
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(which exceeds 35 feet) keeps it from conforming to this requirement.
The proposed use is “dormitory,” and the units will be rented by the bed. The building will have centralized utility
meters and will employ community assistants (similar to resident assistants), with building-wide wireless internet
access provided. Dormitories are defined by the Unified Development Code (Section 12.3.1) as being “usually
associated with an educational institution.” This will be a privately-owned dormitory, thus necessitating a
variance.
Though the subject property is not located in a mixed use or industrial district, the nature of the proposal would
suggest applying the standards found at 3.10.2B(1) that pertain to blank wall and transparency requirements. In
this area, the proposal meets all standards: no lengths of blank wall longer than 29 feet are proposed, and the
building’s design features at least 40% ground floor and 20% upper floor transparency. If the subject property
were in a mixed use district, these features would be enough to qualify it for zero-foot front and side setbacks by
right. The exterior materials proposed (cementitious fiber paneling and wood siding) conform to the specifications
of Sub-Section 8.3.10H.
Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Section 8.3.8 to waive University District bulk plane restrictions and from
Section 8.3.11 to permit a dormitory not associated with an educational institution in the University District.
The proposed building violates the University District bulk plane standards because of the presence of a singlefamily residential property, 478 Brister Street, which abuts it in the southwest corner. The bulk plane standard
would require the proposed building to be 35 feet in height at the setback line in this corner as opposed to the
58’8” proposed. However, it would be unfeasible, after meeting all other setback and height requirements, to
require the proposal to also meet this standard because of the density required by the project’s unit economics.
Too, heeding this requirement and reconfiguring the building so as to push out from the property line in the
southwest corner would likely cause the building’s height to exceed the established limits and be something of a
design and engineering headache. Finally, the density and massing as proposed is crucial not only to the
developer’s bottom line, but also to the overall goal of the University District Overlay: to provide a dense, mixeduse, walkable living environment for students and residents. The density proposed will help build the market
demand for more businesses in the area and also increase demand for greater transit connectivity. With all this,
the developer is also meeting the minimum parking requirement so as not to worsen that situation.
The dormitory use proposed is allowed by right in areas zoned R-6 in the University District Overlay (Section
8.3.11). A variance is needed, however, because the proposed development is privately owned rather than
“associated with an educational institution” (Section 12.3.1). The market is moving to supply the demand for
dormitory-style housing for students, but review by the board of all such proposals not officially associated with
the University of Memphis will allow proper direction and guidance of this emerging trend.
The application was held for one month because of the late submission of elevations and site plans. The
neighborhood organizations directly impacted by the development did not have time to address their concerns to
staff and the board and so expressed their reservations about the project going forward with little community input
on the design. Because of the confusion surrounding the final proposed design, staff recommends tying approval
of the application to the elevations and the site plan as submitted and included in this report.
At first hearing, the community expressed concerns about parking problems and congestion worsening as a result
of this project. These have long been issues of concern in the University District. The minimum parking ratio was
increased from zero (at adoption of the University District Overlay) to 0.5 per bed in response to these concerns.
The present project meets these requirements. In addition, both the Highland Street Master Plan of 2006 and the
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University’s Facilities Master Plan of 2015 envision a development such as the current proposal for this portion
of Midland in particular. Finally, the recently adopted Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan recommends
“accelerating” the recent trend toward a higher-density, walkable University neighborhood that will attract
students to the campus area and thus create the thriving, amenity-rich environment the University and the
neighborhood have both identified as desirable. This proposal goes a long way toward advancing all of those
goals.
In conclusion, the granting of these variances will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it
substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the
neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the development
code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions:
1. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
2. The final design shall conform substantially to the elevations and site plan as submitted and included in this
report.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:

Sewer capacity is available.

City Fire Division:
•

All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.

•

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect required
fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).

•

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

•

Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

•

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code
Enforcement.

City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION
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NEW LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED

(No letters received at the time of completion of this report)
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